

No. 09-868

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
A.T. WALL, Director,
Rhode Island Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

KHALIL KHOLI,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DELAWARE, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware

PAUL R. WALLACE
Chief of Appeals
Counsel of Record

LOREN C. MEYERS
Special Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 N. French Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500
Paul.Wallace@state.de.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

August 2010

TROY KING Attorney General of Alabama	JON BRUNING Attorney General of Nebraska
DANIEL S. SULLIVAN Attorney General of Alaska	GARY KING Attorney General of New Mexico
TERRY GODDARD Attorney General of Arizona	WAYNE STENEJEM Attorney General of North Dakota
DUSTIN MCDANIEL Attorney General of Arkansas	RICHARD CORDRAY Attorney General of Ohio
JOHN W. SUTHERS Attorney General of Colorado	W.A. DREW EDMONDSON Attorney General of Oklahoma
KEVIN T. KANE Chief State's Attorney for Connecticut	THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR. Attorney General of Pennsylvania
BILL MCCOLLUM Attorney General of Florida	HENRY D. MCMASTER Attorney General of South Carolina
THURBERT E. BAKER Attorney General of Georgia	MARTY J. JACKLEY Attorney General of South Dakota
MARK J. BENNETT Attorney General of Hawaii	GREG ABBOTT Attorney General of Texas
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General of Idaho	MARK L. SHURTLEFF Attorney General of Utah
LISA MADIGAN Attorney General of Illinois	KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II Attorney General of Virginia
GREGORY F. ZOELLER Attorney General of Indiana	BRUCE A. SALZBURG Attorney General of Wyoming
MARTHA COAKLEY Attorney General of Massachusetts	
JIM HOOD Attorney General of Mississippi	
STEVE BULLOCK Attorney General of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Categorizing A Prayer For Post-Sentencing Leniency As An “Application For State Post-conviction Or Other Collateral Re- lief” Is Supported Neither By This Court’s Precedents, Which Congress In- corporated In Its Statutory Language, Nor By The Statutory Context In Which The Phrase Appears	7
II. A Request Under A State’s Procedural Rule For Post-Sentencing Discretionary Relief Based Solely On Mercy or Grace Meets None Of The Well-Established Standards of Collateral Attack.....	9
III. Because Wholly Discretionary Review Of A Sentence Pursuant To A State Proce- dure Allowing For Post Hoc Sentencing Leniency Has Nothing To Do With The Exhaustion Requirement, Congress Did Not Intend To Toll AEDPA’s Statute Of Limitations During Such Review	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Section 2244(d) Balances The Statutory Imperative To Expedite Federal Habeas Review And The Exhaustion Requirement. A State Procedure Not Needed For Exhaustion Should Not Impede The Federal Habeas Process.....	21
B. The Interest In Finality Of State Court Judgments Is Undermined By Tolling For Leniency Proceedings That Are Relatively Illimitable	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 523 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	8
<i>Bridges v. Johnson</i> , 284 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 530 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	26
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	22
<i>Carter v. Estelle</i> , 677 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Carter v. Litscher</i> , 275 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. McCulloch</i> , 879 N.E.2d 685 (Mass. 2008).....	16
<i>Cowherd v. Million</i> , 380 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Davis v. Barrow</i> , 540 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	12
<i>DeGeorge v. United States Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Diggs v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1984).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District Att’y for Northern Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 172 N.E.2d 245 (Mass. 1961)	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	1, 8, 10, 23, 26
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	26
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	7
<i>Ghrist v. People</i> , 897 P.2d 809 (Colo. 1995).....	24
<i>Hartmann v. Carroll</i> , 492 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17, 23, 27
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	15
<i>Hodge v. Greiner</i> , 269 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Howard v. Ulibarri</i> , 457 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969).....	11
<i>Kholi v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 1326 (R.I. 1998).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Lozano v. Frank</i> , 424 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	11
<i>Maestas v. Long</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 714 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2788 (2010)	8, 20
<i>Malcom v. Payne</i> , 281 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Mamula v. People</i> , 847 P.2d 1135 (Colo. 1993)	25
<i>Martin v. Embry</i> , 1999 WL 1123077 (10th Cir. Dec. 8, 1999)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	1
<i>Moore v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>NLRB v. AMAX Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	12
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	12
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	21
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	9
<i>People v. Arnold</i> , 907 P.2d 686 (Colo. App. 1995)	15
<i>People v. Hanna</i> , 508 N.E.2d 765 (Ill. App. 1987).....	15
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	23
<i>Poole v. United States</i> , 250 F.2d 396 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	14
<i>Pringle v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 744 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Golder</i> , 443 F.3d 718 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Romandine v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	8, 18
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 876 A.2d 1109 (R.I. 2005)	24
<i>State v. Byrnes</i> , 456 A.2d 742 (R.I. 1983).....	24
<i>State v. Ferrara</i> , 818 A.2d 642 (R.I. 2003)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Fisch</i> , 133 P.3d 1246 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Furtado</i> , 774 A.2d 38 (R.I. 2001)	24
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 522 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1994)	24
<i>State v. Kholi</i> , 672 A.2d 429 (R.I. 1996)	2, 3
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 797 A.2d 1198 (Del. 2002)	16
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 958 A.2d 1159 (R.I. 2008)	24
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	11
<i>Tillema v. Long</i> , 253 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Benz</i> , 282 U.S. 304 (1931)	14
<i>United States v. Cumbie</i> , 569 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Ellenbogen</i> , 390 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1968)	14, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Boyance v. Myers</i> , 372 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1967)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Sniffen v. Follette</i> , 393 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1968)	19
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	11
<i>United States v. Malcolm</i> , 432 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1970)	15
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 485 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1973)	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sobell</i> , 314 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>United States v. Springs</i> , 988 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Stollings</i> , 516 F.2d 1287 (4th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 768 F.2d 114 (6th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Voravongsa v. Wall</i> , 349 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Walkowiak v. Haines</i> , 272 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 51-195	7
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-39.....	7
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-10-1(f).....	7, 18
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4.5-50(d).....	7
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-38-1-17	7
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 982a	7
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-31-1	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 7042.....	7
WIS. STAT. § 973.19	7
WIS. STAT. § 973.195	7
 RULES	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 35.....	15, 16, 24, 25
ALASKA R. CRIM. P. 35(b).....	7
COLO. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	7, 15, 18
D.C. SUPER. CT. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	7
DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 35(b).....	7, 15, 17
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.800(c)	7, 15, 18
HAW. R. PENAL P. 35(b)	7
IDAHO CRIM. R. 35(b).....	7
LA. CODE CRIM. P. ANN. art. 881.1	7
MASS. R. CRIM. P. 29.....	7, 8
MD. R. 4-344.....	7
MD. R. 4-345.....	7
ME. R. CRIM. P. 35(b).....	7
ME. R. CRIM. P. 35(c).....	7, 8
N.D. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	7, 8, 15
N.J. CT. R. 3:21-10(c).....	7
N.M. R. CRIM. P. 5-801.....	7, 18
PA. R. CRIM. P. 720(B)(1)(a)(v).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.I. SUPER. CT. R. CRIM. P. 35(a)	3, 5, 24
TENN. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	7, 15
VT. R. CRIM. P. 35(b).....	7, 8
W.VA. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	8
WYO. R. CRIM. P. 35(b)	7, 8

NOTES TO RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 35, advisory committee’s note (1944).....	14
N.D. R. CRIM. P. 35, explanatory note (2010)	16
R.I. SUPER. CT. R. CRIM. P. 35, historical note (1972).....	15
TENN. R. CRIM. P. 35, advisory committee’s comment (2006).....	16
VT. R. CRIM. P. 35, reporter’s notes (2010).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: SENTENCING, Standard 18- 7.1(a) (3d ed. 1994).....	15
American Bar Association, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: VOLUME IV, Standard 22- 2.1(a) (2d ed. 1980).....	11
S. Grossman & S. Shapiro, JUDICIAL MODIFICA- TION OF SENTENCES IN MARYLAND, 33 U. Balt. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

B. Carole Hoffman, Note, RULE 35(b) OF THE
FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE:
BALANCING THE INTERESTS UNDERLYING SEN-
TENCE REDUCTION, 52 Fordham L. Rev. 283
(1983).....14

Wayne R. LaFave et al., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
(3d ed. 2007).....10
